

No. 17-1089

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MICHAEL LESLIE LAKE,  
*Petitioner,*

v.  
MICHAEL SKELTON,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit**

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE  
SOUTHERN CENTER FOR HUMAN RIGHTS  
AND THE SOUTHERN POVERTY LAW CENTER  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

ADAM H. CHARNES  
*Counsel of Record*  
KILPATRICK TOWNSEND &  
STOCKTON LLP  
2001 Ross Avenue  
Suite 4400  
Dallas, Texas 75201  
(214) 922-7106

CHARLES H. HOOKER III  
KENESIA L. COOK  
ERICA C. CHANIN  
KILPATRICK TOWNSEND &  
STOCKTON LLP  
1100 Peachtree Street  
Suite 2800  
Atlanta, Georgia 30309  
(404) 815-6500

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED.....   | i           |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....  | 1           |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....   | 3           |
| I. LEFT UNCORRECTED, THE<br>ELEVENTH CIRCUIT MAJORITY<br>OPINION WILL UNDERMINE<br>FUNDAMENTAL RIGHTS OF<br>UNCONVICTED COUNTY JAIL<br>INMATES .....          | 4           |
| II. THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT MAJORITY<br>VIEW CONFLICTS WITH OTHER<br>CIRCUITS.....   | 7           |
| III. THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT’S OPINION<br>CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S<br>PRECEDENT AND MISAPPLIES THE<br>ELEVENTH CIRCUIT’S OWN<br>SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY TEST ..... | 10          |
| A. The Eleventh Circuit Majority’s<br>Opinion Contradicts This Court’s<br>Precedent By Ignoring The “Twin<br>Purposes” Of The Eleventh<br>Amendment .....     | 11          |
| B. The Eleventh Circuit Majority Opinion<br>Misapplies That Court’s Own<br>Sovereign Immunity Test .....  | 13          |
| IV. CONCLUSION .....  | 19          |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|   | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|----------------|
| <br><b><u>Cases</u></b>   |                |
| <i>Abusaid v. Hillsborough Cnty. Bd. Of Cnty. Comm'rs</i> ,<br>405 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2005).....                      | 12, 15         |
| <i>Coffey v. Brooks Cnty.</i> ,<br>500 S.E.2d 341 (1998).....   | 18             |
| <i>Dukes v. Georgia</i> ,<br>428 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (N.D. Ga.),<br><i>aff'd</i> , 212 F. App'x. 916 (11th Cir. 2006)..... | 15             |
| <i>Fitzgerald v. State</i> ,<br>No. 4:13-CV-00258-HLM (N.D. Ga. Feb. 18,<br>2014).....                                  | 13             |
| <i>Franklin v. Zaruba</i> ,<br>150 F.3d 682 (7th Cir. 1998) .....   | 8, 9           |
| <i>Gray v. Laws</i> ,<br>51 F.3d 426 (4th Cir. 1995) .....  | 10             |
| <i>Grech v. Clayton Cnty., Ga.</i> ,<br>335 F.3d 1326 (11th Cir. 2003).....   | 16             |
| <i>Harper v. Bennett</i> ,<br>No. 04-CV-1416 (N.D. Ga. Dec. 20, 2005).....  | 5              |
| <i>Hess v. Port Auth. Trans-Hudson Corp.</i> ,<br>513 U.S. 30 (1994).....   | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>Lake v. Skelton</i> ,<br>840 F.3d 1334 (11th Cir. 2016).....   | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>Lake v. Skelton</i> ,<br>871 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2017).....   | 3, 7, 8, 9     |

|   |               |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Lightfoot v. Henry Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> ,<br>771 F.3d 764 (11th Cir. 2014) .....   | 17            |
| <i>Maley v. Corizon Health, Inc.</i> ,<br>No. 16-cv-00060 (S.D. Ga. Filed Feb 2, 2016) .....  | 7             |
| <i>Manders v. Lee</i> ,<br>338 F.3d 1304 (11th Cir. 2003).....  | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>National Railroad Passenger Corporation v.<br/>Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission</i> ,<br>288 F.3d 519 (3d Cir. 2002) ..... | 9, 10         |
| <i>Pennhurst State School &amp; Hosp. v. Halderman</i> ,<br>465 U.S. 89 (1984).....   | 11            |
| <i>United States v. Terrell Cnty., Ga.</i> ,<br>457 F. Supp. 2d 1359 (M.D. Ga. 2006) .....  | 5             |

**Rules**

|                              |   |
|------------------------------|---|
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 37.2(a)..... | 1 |
|------------------------------|---|

**Statutes**

|                             |               |
|-----------------------------|---------------|
| O.C.G.A. § 15-12-78.....    | 17            |
| O.C.G.A. § 42-4-1(a) .....  | 18            |
| O.C.G.A. § 42-4-1(b) .....  | 18            |
| O.C.G.A. § 42-4-31(b) ..... | 16            |
| O.C.G.A. § 42-4-32.....     | 17            |
| O.C.G.A. § 42-4-4.....      | 2, 14         |
| O.C.G.A. § 42-5-2.....      | 3, 14, 16, 17 |

**Other Authorities**

Alysia Santo & Lisa Iaboni,  
*What's in a Prison Meal?*, The Marshall Project  
(July, 7, 2015),  
<https://www.themarshallproject.org/2015/07/07/what-s-in-a-prison-meal> ..... 5-6

Bureau of Justice Statistics,  
*Medical Problems of State and Federal  
Prisoners and Jail Inmates, 2011–2012* (Feb.  
2015),  
<http://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/mpsfpi1112.pdf>..... 6-7

Georgia Department of Community Affairs,  
Office of Research, *County Jail Inmate  
Population Report 1*  
(Dec. 7, 2017).....4, 5

David Reutter,  
*Appalling Prison and Jail Food Leaves  
Prisoners Hungry for Justice*, Prison Legal  
News (Apr. 15, 2010),  
<https://www.prisonlegalnews.org/news/2010/apr/15/appalling-prison-and-jail-food-leaves-prisoners-hungry-for-justice/>.....6

Natalie Ortiz,  
*Addressing Mental Illness and Medical  
Conditions in County Jails*, National  
Association of Counties 1 (Sept. 2015),  
<http://www.naco.org/addressing-mental-illness-and-medical-conditions-county-jails> .....6

Southern Center For Human Rights,  
*Gordon County Jail Fails to Provide Adequate  
Nutrition to Inmates: Detainees Combat  
Hunger by Eating Toothpaste and Toilet Paper*  
(Oct. 28, 2014), <https://www.schr.org/>.....5
